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BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and 

House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:-

1-This Act may be cited as the Loan Fund Appropriation Act Short title. 

1982-1983. 
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2-( 1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the date 
of assent to this Act. 

( 2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall be 
deemed to have commenced on 1st July 1982. 

3-( 1) The Treasurer may issue out of the Loan Fund for the 
service of the year ending on 30th June 1983 sums of money not 
exceeding in the aggregate $99,959,949 in addition to money he 
is authorized to issue by the Loan Fund Supply Act 1982-1983. 

(2) The sums authorized to be issued out of the Loan Fund by 
this Act and by the Loan Fund Supply Act 1982-1983 for the 
service of the year ending on 30th June 1983, amounting as appears 
by Schedule 1 to $141,959,949, are appropriated for and shall be 
applied for the works and purposes specified in Schedule 2. 

4-The Treasurer may arrange for the borrowing of $64,151,000 
on behalf of the State in accordance with the Financial Agreement. 

5-The issue and application, pursuant to sections 7 A and 7B 
of the Public Account Act 1957, of the sums of money specified in 
Schedule 3, for the purposes specified in that Schedule, are ratified. 

SCHEDULE 1 Section 3 

MONEY AUTHORIZED TO BE ISSUED OUT OF THE LOAN FUND 

Under the Loan Fund Supply Act 1982-1983 
Under this Act .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

$ 

42,000,000 
99,959,949 

$141,959,949 
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SCHEDULE 2 Section 2 (2) 

AMOUNTS PROPOSED TO BE EXPENDED FROM THE LOAN FUND DURING THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING ON 30TH JUNE 1983 

Purpose 

PREMIER, MINISTER FOR ENERGY AND MINISTER 
FOR RACING AND GAMING: 

Hydro-Electric Commission-
Loan for the purposes of section 23 of the 

1981-82 
Proposed 

$ 

1981-82 
Actual 

$ 

Hydro-Electric Commission Act 1944 .. 25,600,000 23,800,000 

TREASURER: 

Treasury-
Expenses incurred in connection with the 

raising and conversion of loans pursuant 
to section 8 of the Public Account Act 
1957 .... .... . ... 

For the purposes of the Public Bodies 
Assistance Act 1971 ..... ... .... . ... 

For the purposes of the State Loans and 
Loan Guarantees Act 1976 .... .... . ... 

For the purposes of section 3 of the 
Tourism and Recreational Development 
Act 1977 .. .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Funding of the Deficit in the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund in accordance with section 
12 (3) of the Public Account Act 1957 

DEPUTY PREMIER, ATTORNEy-GENERAL, 
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER FOR 
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND MINISTER FOR 
POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES: 

Attorney-General's Department
Attorney-General's Department building 

construction and associated expenses .. 
Attorney-General's Department other pur-

poses .. .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Prisons Department-
Prisons Department building construction 

and associated expenses .... .... .... . .. . 
Prisons Department other purposes .... . .. . 

Education Department-
Education Department building construction 

and associated expenses .... .... .... . .. . 
Education Department other purpoies ... . 

State Library 0/ T asmania-
State Library of Tasmania building construc

tion and associated expenses .... .... . ... 
State Library of Tasmania other purposes .. 

230,000 

630,000 

8fO,oOO 

7,133,446 

601,000 

185,000 

127,000 
25,000 

10,464,000 
6,000,000 

213,000 

10,449 

373,533 

860,000 

7,133,446 

112,320 

183,531 

6,042 
eS,992 

9,079,758 
4,455,448 

92,463 

1982-83 
Proposed 

$ 

200,000 

860,000 

15,000 

1,350,000 

34,396,949 

638,000 

30,000 

237,000 
30,000 

17,672,000 
7,300,000 

1,728,000 
70,000 
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Purpose 

MINISTER FOR HEALTH, MINISTER FOR 
COMMUNITY WELFARE AND THE ELDERLY 
AND MINISTER FOR ETHNIC AFFAIRS: 

Department of Health Services-
Department of Health Services building 

construction and associated expenses .... 
Department of Health Services other pur-

poses .. .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

J nterim Ambulance Authority-
Interim Ambulance Authority building con-

struction and associated expenses .... 
Interim Ambulance Authority other pur-

poses .. .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Mental Health Services Commission-
Mental Health Services Commission build

ing construction and associated expenses 
Mental Health Services Commission other 

purposes .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Department for Community Welfare
Department for Community Welfare build

ing construction and associated expenses 
Department for Community Welfare other 

purposes .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

MINISTER FOR HOUSING, MINISTER FOR 
CONSTRUCTION, MINISTER FOR MAIN 
ROADS, MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND MINISTER FOR LANDS: 

Department of Housing and Construction
Housing Division-

Loan for Capital Expenditure for the pur
poses of the Homes Act 1935 .... . ... 

Advance for working capital for the pur
poses of the Housing Division .. . ... 

Construction Division-
Construction Division building construc

tion and associated expenses . ... . ... 
Construction Division other purposes .. 
Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund 

on account of administrative costs, 
Construction Division .. .... .... . .. . 

Cost of Services of Consultants .... . .. . 

Agricultural Bank-
Advances for the purposes of the Homes 

Act 1935 .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Department of Main Roads-
Roads, bridges and associated works .. . ... 
For the purposes of the Launceston Flood 

Protection Act 1977 .... .... .... . .. . 
Jetties and facilities for fishermen .... . .. . 
Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund on 

account of administrative costs, Depart
ment of Main Roads . ... .... .... .. .. 

1981·82 
Proposed 

$ 

7,323,000 

3,000,000 

1,416,000 

225,000 

10,000 

10,000 

8,400,000 

11,619,000 

3,700,000 
1,800,000 

500,000 

2,439,000 

50,000 
100,000 

111,000 

1981·82 
Actual 

$ 

6,136,399 

2,160,277 

1,202,646 

150,237 

7,281 

22,514 

10,950,000 

10,504,924 

4,000,000 
1,799,838 

500,000 

3,426,929 

179,443 
99,989 

111,000 

No. 44 

1982·83 
Proposed 

$ 

3,442,000 

4,000,000 

316,000 

225,000 

400,000 

200,000 

70,000 

170,000 

9,115,000 

3,750,000 

4,72S,000 
900,000 

4,s00,000 
1,800,000 

8,000,000 

2,150,000 

200,000 
250,000 
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SCHEDULE 3 

EXCESS EXPENDITURE INCURRED DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 

30TH JUNE 1982, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 7A AND 7B OF THE PUBLIC 

ACCOUNT ACT 1957 

PART I 

Expenditure incurred pursuant to section 7 A of the Public Account Act 1957 

DEPUTY PREMIER, ATTORNEy-GENERAL, MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, 
MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND MINISTER FOR POLICE 
AND EMERGENCY SERVICES: 

Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery-
Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery purposes generally 

MINISTER FOR TOURISM, MINISTER FOR NATIONAL PARKS AND RECREA
TIONAL LANDS, MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND MINISTER 
FOR LICENSING: 

National Parks and Wildlife Service-
National Parks and Wildlife Service building construction and 

associated expenses .... .... .... .... .... .... .... . .,. . ... 

MINISTER FOR HEALTH, MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY WELFARE AND THE 
ELDERLY AND MINISTER FOR ETHNIC AFFAIRS: 

Department of Social Welfare-
Department of Social Welfare other purposes 

MINISTER FOR HOUSING, MINISTER FOR CONSTRUCTION, MINISTER FOR 
MAIN ROADS, MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND MINISTER 
FOR LANDS: 

Department of Housing and Construction

Housing Division-
Loan for Capital Expenditure for the purposes of the Homes Act 

1935 .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Construction Division-
Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund on account of Administra-

tive costs, Construction Division .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 

Department of Main Roads-
Roads, bridges and associated works 

Department of Lands-
Department of Lands other purposes 

$ 

29,384'92 

1,672' 50 

12,514 ·14 

1,350,000' 00 

300,000'00 

987,929·07 

376,000·00 

3,057,500·63 
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