

## LOAN FUND APPROPRIATION ACT 1982-83

# No. 44 of 1982

#### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Issue and application of money from Loan Fund.
- 4. Borrowing powers.
- 5. Ratification of certain expenditure.

### SCHEDULE 1

Money Authorized to be Issued Out of the Loan Fund

#### SCHEDULE 2

A mounts Proposed to be Expended from the Loan Fund During the Financial Year Ending on 30th June 1983

### SCHEDULE 3

Excess Expenditure Incurred During the Financial Year Ended 30th June 1982, Pursuant to Sections 7a and 7b of the Public Account Act 1957

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

AN ACT to authorize the issue and application of money from the Loan Fund for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1983 and for incidental matters.

[Royal Assent 28 October 1982]

**B**E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the Loan Fund Appropriation Act Short title. 1982-1983.

Commencement. No. 44

- **2**—(1) This section and section 1 shall commence on the date of assent to this Act.
- (2) Except as provided in subsection (1), this Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st July 1982.

Issue and application of money from Loan Fund.

- **3**—(1) The Treasurer may issue out of the Loan Fund for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1983 sums of money not exceeding in the aggregate \$99,959,949 in addition to money he is authorized to issue by the *Loan Fund Supply Act* 1982-1983.
- (2) The sums authorized to be issued out of the Loan Fund by this Act and by the Loan Fund Supply Act 1982-1983 for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1983, amounting as appears by Schedule 1 to \$141,959,949, are appropriated for and shall be applied for the works and purposes specified in Schedule 2.

Borrowing powers.

**4**—The Treasurer may arrange for the borrowing of \$64,151,000 on behalf of the State in accordance with the Financial Agreement.

Ratification of certain expenditure.

**5**—The issue and application, pursuant to sections 7A and 7B of the *Public Account Act* 1957, of the sums of money specified in Schedule 3, for the purposes specified in that Schedule, are ratified.

## SCHEDULE 1

Section 3

Money Authorized to be Issued Out of the Loan Fund

\$

\$141,959,949

# SCHEDULE 2

Section 2 (2)

Amounts Proposed to be Expended from the Loan Fund During the Financial Year Ending on 30th June 1983

Purpose	1981-82 Proposed	1981-82 Actual	1982-83 Proposed
	\$	\$	\$
Premier, Minister for Energy and Minister for Racing and Gaming:			
Hydro-Electric Commission—			
Loan for the purposes of section 23 of the Hydro-Electric Commission Act 1944	25,600,000	23,800,000	
Treasurer:			
Treasury			
Expenses incurred in connection with the raising and conversion of loans pursuant to section 8 of the <i>Public Account Act</i>			
1957 For the purposes of the <i>Public Bodies</i>	230,000	10,449	200,000
Assistance Act 1971	630,000	373,533	860,000
For the purposes of the State Loans and Loan Guarantees Act 1976 For the purposes of section 3 of the	••••		15,000
Tourism and Recreational Development Act 1977 Funding of the Deficit in the Consolidated	<b>8</b> 60,000	860,000	1,350,000
Revenue Fund in accordance with section 12 (3) of the <i>Public Account Act</i> 1957	7,133,446	7,133,446	34,396,949
DEPUTY PREMIER, ATTORNEY-GENERAL, MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES:			
Attorney-General's Department—			
Attorney-General's Department building construction and associated expenses	601,000	112,320	638,000
Attorney-General's Department other pur- poses	185,000	183,531	30,000
Prisons Department—			
Prisons Department building construction and associated expenses Prisons Department other purposes	127,000 25,000	6,042 1 <b>5</b> ,992	237,000 30,000
Education Department—			
Education Department building construction and associated expenses Education Department other purposes	10,464,000 6,000,000	9,079,758 4,455,448	<b>17,672,00</b> 0 7,300,000
State Library of Tasmania—			
State Library of Tasmania building construc- tion and associated expenses State Library of Tasmania other purposes	213,000	92,463 	1,728,000 70,000

	1	1	
Purpose	1981-82 Proposed	1981-82 Actual	1982-83 Proposed
MINISTER FOR HEALTH, MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY WELFARE AND THE ELDERLY AND MINISTER FOR ETHNIC AFFAIRS:	\$	\$	\$
Department of Health Services—			
Department of Health Services building construction and associated expenses Department of Health Services other purposes	7,323,000 3,000,000	6,136,399 2,160,277	3,442,000 4,000,000
Interim Ambulance Authority—	2,000,000	2,200,2	,,,
Interim Ambulance Authority building construction and associated expenses Interim Ambulance Authority other purposes			316,000 225,000
Mental Health Services Commission—		]	
Mental Health Services Commission build- ing construction and associated expenses Mental Health Services Commission other	1,416,000	1,202,646	400,000
purposes	225,000	150,237	200,000
Department for Community Welfare—  Department for Community Welfare building construction and associated expenses Department for Community Welfare other purposes	10,000 10,000	7,281 22,514	70,000 170,000
Minister for Housing, Minister for Construction, Minister for Main Roads, Minister for Local Government and Minister for Lands:			
Department of Housing and Construction— Housing Division—			
Loan for Capital Expenditure for the purposes of the Homes Act 1935 Advance for working capital for the purposes of the Housing Division	8,400,000	10,950,000	9,115,000 3,750,000
Construction Division— Construction Division building construction and associated expenses Construction Division other purposes Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund on account of administrative costs, Construction Division	11,619,000  3,700,000	10,504,924	<b>4,725,000</b> 900,000 <b>4,500,000</b>
Cost of Services of Consultants	1,800,000	1,799,838	1,800,000
Advances for the purposes of the Hause			
Advances for the purposes of the Homes  Act 1935	500,000	500,000	8,000,000
Department of Main Roads—	2 420 000	2 424 020	2 150 000
Roads, bridges and associated works For the purposes of the Launceston Flood Protection Act 1977	2,439,000 50,000	3,426,929 179,443	<b>2,150,000 200,000</b>
Jetties and facilities for fishermen	100,000	99,989	250,000
ment of Main Roads	111,000	111,000	••••

# SCHEDULE 3

Excess Expenditure Incurred During the Financial Year Ended 30th June 1982, Pursuant to Sections 7A and 7B of the Public ACCOUNT ACT 1957

#### PART I

Expenditure incurred pursuant to section 7A of the Public Account Act 1957
Deputy Premier, Attorney-General, Minister for Education, Minister for Industrial Relations and Minister for Police and Emergency Services:
Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery— Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery purposes generally 29,384.92
Minister for Tourism, Minister for National Parks and Recreational Lands, Minister for the Environment and Minister for Licensing:
National Parks and Wildlife Service—
National Parks and Wildlife Service building construction and associated expenses
Minister for Health, Minister for Community Welfare and the Elderly and Minister for Ethnic Affairs:
Department of Social Welfare—
Department of Social Welfare other purposes 12,514·14
Minister for Housing, Minister for Construction, Minister for Main Roads, Minister for Local Government and Minister for Lands:
Department of Housing and Construction—
Housing Division—
Loan for Capital Expenditure for the purposes of the <i>Homes Act</i> 1935 1,350,000 · 00
Construction Division—
Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund on account of Administrative costs, Construction Division 300,000 · 00
Department of Main Roads—
Roads, bridges and associated works 987,929 · 07
Department of Lands—
Department of Lands other purposes 376,000 · 00
3,057,500 · 63